

# Toll Charger - Requirements to a Service Recipient regarding the use of the EasyGo HUB Services

Annex 1.4 to Joint Venture Agreement

This copy of the document was published on www.easygo.com and is for information purposes only. It may change without further notice.

Document: 104 Version: 2.0

Date: 2 April 2020



### **Table of contents**

DOCUMENT REVISION HISTORY	
1 INTRODUCTION	
2. APPROVAL AND NOTICE OF A NEW COMMERCIAL AGREEMENT	4
3. ADHERENCE TO THE TECHNICAL MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS SET O THE GENERAL PARTIES	
4. CHANGES AND AMENDMENTS TO THE ANNEXES	5
5. USE OF EASYGO TRADEMARK	5
6. WAIVER OF ACTION AND LIABILITY	5
7. SUSPENSION OF SERVICES	5
8. PROCESSING OF PERSONAL DATA	6

2.0 2 April 2020 Date Page 2 of 6



## **Document Revision History**

Version	Date	Author	Main changes
1.0	2016.08.18	РЕЈ	Document updated according to the decisions on the EasyGo Steering Committee meeting 1604 of 12 May 2016
1.1	2018.09.27	SR	Include document: 004, 103 and 202 as part of the minimum requirements request  Approval procedure clarification
1.2	2019.11.25	PBH, SR, ASK	Editorial updates
2.0	2020.04.02	SC	Approved by Steering Committee

104 Toll Charger - Requirements to a Service Recipient regarding the use of the EasyGo HUB Services Document

Version

2.0 2 April 2020 Date Page 3 of 6



#### 1 Introduction

We refer to the EasyGo Joint Venture in respect of the creation of the electronic fee collection interoperable systems (the "EFC Interoperable Systems") between the Toll Chargers referred to in the Joint Venture Agreement (the "General Parties").

In order to act as a Service Recipient with a Toll Charger using the EFC Interoperable Systems, the Service Recipient has to use the services from the EasyGo HUB, which collects, validates, distributes and/or merges files and forwards the information to the correct recipient(s). As such processing of information via the EasyGo HUB is operated by the General Parties, the Toll Charger entering into a commercial agreement with the Service Recipient guarantees that the Service Recipient adheres to the technical minimum requirements of the EasyGo HUB set out by the General Parties in order to use the EasyGo HUB Services provided by the General Parties (the "EasyGo HUB Services") and listed under point 3.

#### 2. Approval and Notice of a new commercial agreement

The EasyGo Steering Committee shall approve each new Service Recipient before the Toll Charger enters into a final agreement with the new Service Recipient regarding the use of the EasyGo HUB Services. The process is as follows:

- The Toll Charger presents an application to the EasyGo Steering Committee about a new Service Recipient.
- The EasyGo Steering Committee gives approval to the Toll Charger to enter into an agreement with the new Service Recipient and to initiate tests.
- When the tests are approved by the EasyGo Steering Committee, the Toll Charger has approval to exchange data with the Service Recipient via the EasyGo HUB.

This process also applies when an already approved Service Recipient enters into an agreement with an additional EasyGo Toll Charger.

The Toll Charger shall without undue delay and within 5 working days inform the General Parties of having entered into a commercial agreement with an approved Service Recipient regarding the use of the EasyGo HUB Services.

# 3. Adherence to the technical minimum requirements set out by the General Parties

The Toll Charger shall at any time impose the requirements set out in the following annexes (the "Annexes") on the Service Recipients:

- 004: Personal Data Processing Terms Toll Charger
- 103: EasyGo security policy, including annexes 103 A, B and C
- 201: Requirements for central systems and EasyGo HUB
- 202: OBE & roadside equipment (Including Annex 202A-202F)
- 203: Technical requirements data formats and interface specifications

Document 104 Toll Charger - Requirements to a Service Recipient regarding the use of the EasyGo HUB Services
Version 2.0
Date 2 April 2020 Page 4 of 6



Page 5 of 6

• 205: Key distribution

• 206: EasyGo test strategy

• 207: Interface test specification. Central systems – EasyGo HUB

208: Requirements for VPN access to the EasyGo HUB

#### 4. Changes and amendments to the Annexes

Changes and amendments to this Annex and the Annexes listed above shall be binding and effective towards the Service Recipient immediately when such changes or amendments have been notified to the Service Recipient.

#### 5. Use of EasyGo trademark

The Service Recipient shall not be entitled to use the EasyGo trademark and any other intellectual property rights of EasyGo or the General Parties without the prior written consent of the General Parties.

#### 6. Waiver of action and liability

The Service Recipients will not be entitled to raise any claim against the provider of the EasyGo HUB Services and consequently waive such right under the commercial agreement. As between the Toll Chargers and the provider of the EasyGo HUB Services, any recourse claim based on claims from Service Recipients against a Toll Charger shall be limited in accordance with the requirements set out in the IT-Services Agreement applicable from time to time between the provider of the EasyGo HUB Services and the EasyGo Toll Chargers.

#### 7. Suspension of Services

In the event that the use of the EasyGo HUB Services by the Service Recipient is not compliant with this Annex 1.4, the Service Recipient's access to the EasyGo HUB Services may be suspended. Depending on the criticality of the triggering event two different suspension procedures do apply:

#### a) High technical criticality

The provider of the EasyGo HUB Services is entitled to suspend, with immediate effect, the Service Recipient's access to the EasyGo HUB Services only in those cases where the immediate suspension is, from a qualified IT-security point of view, the most appropriate means to prevent financial losses for the General Parties and to guarantee an on-going correct and proper working of the EasyGo HUB Services; in particular denial-of-service attacks, virus-infected files, manipulated data.

b) Other (less critical) cases

In other (less critical) cases the provider of the EasyGo HUB Services is not entitled to

Document 104 Toll Charger - Requirements to a Service Recipient regarding the use of the EasyGo HUB Services Version 2.0

Date 2 April 2020



Page 6 of 6

suspend the Service Recipient's access to the EasyGo HUB Services, but the EasyGo Steering Committee is entitled to do so.

It is understood that in both cases a suspension of the Service Recipient's access to the EasyGo HUB Services is in principle of temporary nature and limited until the problem is solved.

#### 8. Processing of personal data

In order to receive the EasyGo HUB Services, personal data will be exchanged between the Service Recipient (as a data controller) and the EasyGo HUB administrated by Sund & Bælt Holding A/S (as a data processer). To comply with the requirements in the Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of 27 April 2016 (the General Data Protection Regulation "GDPR") in relation hereto, the Service Recipient shall before accessing EasyGo HUB Services accept and sign the "Personal Data Processing Terms – Toll Charger" in Annex 004.

Document 104 Toll Charger - Requirements to a Service Recipient regarding the use of the EasyGo HUB Services

Version 2.0 Date 2 April 2020